
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

15 November 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017 at 2:00 PM, 
or at the conclusion of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held at 10:30 
AM, whichever the latter, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: THE WALLED GARDEN, 
OAKFIELD, LOCHGILPHEAD, PA31 8NQ 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 36)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 37 - 66)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 67 - 98)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Contact: Adele Price-Williams 01546 604480 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Jane Renfrew

Oakfield House

Lochgilphead

PA31 8NQ

janerenfrew@live.co.uk

Tel: 07745115371

17/08/17

Planning permission in principle at The Walled Garden, Oakfield.

Reference Number: 16/02183/PPP

Dear Sirs,

I am requesting that conditions 3 and 5 imposed be reviewed.

This outline planning took a year to gain. 

Condition 3.

1. The demolition of the cottage was not discussed with the applicant.

2. The demolition and removal of the cottage is unnecessary.

3. There is a financial implication for the client to remove the building and clear the site.

4. The removal of material from the site adds to road problems.

5. The outline proposal has taken an unfair time to complete and the condition imposes a further 
time burden on the project.

6. The p
[...]
ion 
for the new house could then be subject to a suspensive planning condition to the effect that 
Auchindarroch Cottage be demolished and the site cleared prior to commencement of 
development (of the new house). This advice also indicated the Planning Authority’s 
willingness to give careful consideration any alternative solutions from the agent/applicant 
which could be capable of achieving compliance with LDP policy.

The agent’s response did not put forward an alternative solution, as invited, nor did it 
specifically object to the Council’s preferred approach i.e. demolition.  The response simply 
advised that a trade-off between demolishing Auchindarroch Cottage and building a new 
house had been previously discussed prior to submission of the application, with no indication 
of the outcome of those discussions. Given this correspondence, it is clear that the appellant’s 
agent has been made aware of the strong likelihood of a planning condition addressing the 
requirement for the demolition of Auchindarroch Cottage at an early stage in the planning 
application process. There is no explanation as to why the applicant would be unaware of this 
requirement at the point when planning permission was granted.

It is the concession which officers have made to entertain redevelopment on land elsewhere, 
rather than at the location of the existing building (which would in that case have inevitably 
prompted demolition), which has afforded the appellant an opportunity to now seek to retain 

Page 44



the dwelling advanced as a justification for redevelopment. This opportunity would not arise in 
the normal course of events. The position is clear that in the absence of demolition, no LDP 
compliant redevelopment opportunity presents itself, either on the original site or in any 
location elsewhere.  

The appellant indicates that in the event of the requirement to demolish being upheld, there 
ought not to be an obligation to dispose of the demolition material off-
[...]
 Natural Features / SuDS

Page 53



SG LDP SERV 5(b) – Provision of Waste Storage & Collection Facilities within New 
Development

Transport (Including Core Paths)

SG LDP TRAN 4 – New & Existing, Public Roads & Private Access Regimes
SG LDP TRAN 5 – Off-site Highway Improvements
SG LDP TRAN 6 – Vehicle Parking Provision

(ii) List of all other material planning considerations taken into account in 
the assessment of the application, having due regard to Annex A of 
Circular 3/2013.

 National Planning Framework
 Planning Advice Notes
 Scottish Planning Policy

(K) Is the proposal a Schedule 2 Development not requiring an Environmental 
Impact Assessment:  No

(L) Has the application been the subject of statutory pre-application consultation 
(PAC):  No

(M) Has a sustainability check list been submitted:  No

(N) Does the Council have an interest in the site:  No

(O) Requirement for a hearing (PAN41 or other):  No

(P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations

The site comprises 0.05 ha of cleared woodland on an east facing hillside adjacent 
to an historic walled garden within the larger grounds of Oakfield Estate comprising 
some 240 acres.

The estate is located on rising land to the west of Lochgilphead and separated from 
it by the Crinan Canal and A816/A83 (T). Knapdale, adjoining to the west is open 
countryside, the landscape of which is characterised by tightly folded parallel ridges 
running in a north-east to south-west orientation and heavily planted with coniferous 
commercial forestry.

The site is located within the ‘countryside’ Development Management Zone identified 
in the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (March 2015) (LDP) wherein policy 
LDP DM1 and SG LDP HOU 1 encourage ‘small scale’ sustainable development on 
appropriate infill, rounding-off and redevelopment sites. Given the location of the 
proposed site in relation to the existing development pattern it is considered that 
development would not cons
[...]
 happy to meet 
with you during the last week of March as a means of moving the planning application forward.

I hope that you find this useful and I will be in touch to advise you further during next week.

Best Regards,
Norman

Norman Shewan
Planning Officer Mid Argyll

Page 97

mailto:caroline@benjamintindallarchitects.co.uk
mailto:Norman.Shewan@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:ben@benjamintindallarchitects.co.uk
mailto:janerenfrew@live.co.uk
mailto:Norman.Shewan@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Planning condition appeal final
	464_1_Archaeology_230816
	Scottish Govt Planning
	UseOfPlanningConditions
	Scan_20171012 (2)

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Information Received from Historic Environment Scotland
	1602183 LRB Statement of Case RK 261017
	1602183 Report Of Handling NHS 30.05.17
	16-02183-PPP Plan

	3c Comments from Applicant
	Supporting Statement
	Scan_20171112
	Grace email 1
	Grace email 2
	Minette e mail
	Slater email 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas

Councillor Lorna Douglas

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser)
Adele Price-Williams, Senior Committee Assistant (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: THE WALLED GARDEN, 
OAKFIELD, LOCHGILPHEAD, PA31 8NQ 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural 
advice if required.

The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the Local 
Review Body felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a 
decision on the Review.

With regard to the Applicant’s request for removal of Condition 3, Councillor Currie 
felt that there was enough information submitted but felt that the LRB would benefit 
from a site visit.  Councillor Douglas stated that she required further clarity as 
although plenty of information had been submitted she too felt a site visit would be of 
benefit.  The Chair agreed that a site visit would be appropriate.

Mr Reppke advised that depending on the attended use of the existing building, the 
removal of this condition could enable the re-use of the structure as a dwelling and 
could therefore intensify access use, which was a consideration in granting planning 
permission for a new build.  If this condition were to be removed there would be a 
need for the application to be re-visited as a new development.

In respect of Condition 5, the Chair and Councillor Douglas felt that this was a valid 
condition though Councillor Currie was of the opinion that it could be removed.  The 
Chair stated that the condition was required to protect against excavation but felt that 
once the details of the method statement have been produced and if no issues from 
the Archaeology Society have been raised, then he felt that his view would be that 
the condition could be removed.  



Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body unanimously agreed;

a) to hold an accompanied site inspection to view the location of the proposed 
dwelling house and the structure to be demolished. Parties to attend being the 
Applicant and all Interested Parties; and 

b) to adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the conclusion of the site inspection.

(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and Comments from 
Interested Parties, submitted)


